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Nile Properties Lid. s SEP 14 290 'Js
P. O. Box 191103 - Dallas, Texas 75218 | i i
214 521-3216 214 521-3938 Fax ! . !
i

CITY MARAGEH

Seplember 13, 2000

© Via Fax 572 450-7043
and U.S. Mail

Mr. Ron Whitehead

City Manager, Town of Addison
5300 Belt Line Road

P. Q. Box 8010

Addison, Texas 75002-9010

Réﬂ. 15115 Surveyor Boulevard, Addison, Texas

Dear Mr. Whitehead: !

I am in receipt of your August 4, 2000, letter in response to my ietter of August 1, 2000,
regarding 15115 Surveyor Boulevard, Addison, Texas (the "Property”). | apologize for
the deiay in replying. | just recently retumed from Europe.

Pursuant to the Texas Rules of Evidence {TRE 408), | am writing you this letter for

settiement purposes only, and its contents will not be admissible in case of any -

litigation. | have cooperated fully with the Town of Addision by aliowing access to the

property and by providing relevent documents and finangial reports. | have made

several attempts to have effective and positive communications with the Town of M
Addison regarding the value of the Property. | have communicated my desires in this

regard to Patrick .J. Haggerty, Michael E. Murphy and, lately, to you.

| have made a good faith effort to cooperate and, at the same time, to protect my
interests and my consitutional rights, and to avoid.complications and the expense of
litigation, both for my company and the citizens of Addison. | have proposed a meeting
with the Town of Addison parsonnal. Thus far, | have not felt that the Town's response
has been positive, and no such meeting has been scheduled. | stili befieve that an
hour's meeting between reasonable people couid save hundreds of hours in litigation
and the attendant costs.

Not'to be argufnentatiwe.‘ but to show the basis for my counter-offer, there are several
mistakes and misrepresentations in the appraisal on the Property prepared by
Mackenzie S. Bettum for the City of Addision including, but not limited to, the following:

1. The actual square footage of the building is under-represented. | bought the
Property and assumed leases based on 29,520 square feet. The square footage can
be determined by actual measurement.

2. The actual rental amount is under-represented. The actual rental is reflected in
the leases previously provided.

3. Theactual expenses are over-represented. These expenses my be venued from
the leases and | the financials which | have provided,




City of Addision
Page Two

- 4. The office leasing rate of $13.50 per square foot is ignored LOII\‘,!&{GW Tms '
also was reflected in the information provided. :

5. The appraiser used a vacancy factor of ?‘% whlch, inmy opuyun, s higher than
market vacancy. In addition to the vacancy factor, he added $51,578 a5 ‘oss of rent, an
element of value reduction that should riot be used in the pro forma,

8. The $30,704 for commission and tenant improvements was fact.red on an
annual basis which is not realistic. My lease rates did not refiect paying such amounts
and, if and when the comrect amount is paid, would be paid once at the occupation of
the vacant suites only, not annually.

7. The appraiser used the lowest and most biased comp rate in his comparisons.
He ignored properties in the magket similar to the subject Property WhiCﬂ are selling at
$110 per square foot and leasing at $12-13 per square foot.

As | explained in my letter of August 1, | have pointed out these discrepancies to Mr,
Haggerty who promised to take them to the appraiser and have him correct the efrors.
Prasuming that the above items are corrected in accordance with the professional
standarg, for the purposes of this ietter and limiting the analysis to the above points,
using a 5% vacancy at a capitalization rate of 9, the value is between $2.4 million and
$2.5 million. Even such a valug does not inciude any damages and does not reflect the
best and highest use of the Property.

To avoid litigation, for the purpose of settiement only, and still subject to TRE 408, my
counter-offer to the Town of Addison is $2,450,000, althcugh that amount disregards
the best and highest use of the Property and compensible damages to the remaining
property and adjacent parcel, since both properties have been used as one economic
unit. | will be glad to go through this with the City Councit members, so that they may
have 2 more complete understanding of the facts to enable them to reach a fair
decision regarding the value of this Property.

| have every hope that we can reach an agreement beneficial to all parties. Thank you
for your consideration and attention in this regard.

Yours truly,

Nile Properlies Ltd.
By Cleopatra Inc.
A Texas Corporatio

OlL. Askem President

OLAW -
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Public Works / Engma&r&ng
16801 Wesigrove « P.O. Box 9010
2010
Telephone: [$72] 450-2871 » Fax: {972 4502837

Addison, Taxas 75001
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ATTENTION ¥
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GENTLEMAN:

WE ARE SENDING YOU

(1 Shop Drawings
[ Copy of letter

ttached [0 Under separate cover via the following items:
] Prints I Plans 1 Samples {1 Specifications
{71 Change order O

COPIES DATE
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DESCRIPTION
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{1 For approval
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{1 As requested

{1 For review and comment
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REMARKS
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1 Approved as noted 1 Submit copies for distribution
(1 Returned for corrections £ Return corrected prints

()
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Jim Pierce

From: Jim Pierce

Sent: Friday, September 1, 2000 ¢:56 AM

To: Angela Stoddard (E-mail)

e Michael Murphy

Subject: Arapaho Rd-Assem Property, 15115 Surveyor

This is to request metes and bounds and parcel maps for the ROW take, North Remainder, and South remainder of the
above referenced property. This survey work is estimated to cost $2,791 and will be completed "ASAP". You are
authorized 40 hours of additional time to prepare exhibits, if needed for condemnation proceedings. We realize this is
exira work over and above your contract. Please bill us separately for this work.,

Jim Pierce, P.E.

Assistant Public Works Director
PO Box 8010

Addison, TX 75001-8010
972-450-287%
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Jim Pierce

From: Thoman, Caren {cthoman@cowlesthompson.com]

Sent: Friday, August 18, 2000 11:03 AM

To: Mike Murphy (E-mall)

Ce: Ron Whitehead (E-mail); Jim Pierce (E-mail)

Subject: 15115 Surveyor Bivd., Addison Texas - Nile Properties Acquisition for the Relocation of
Arapaho Road

Lz we discussed last Wednesday to proceed with this matter, we need a V/////
survey, plat and field notes for the raw land that is to be acguired in
ndemnation from Nile Propertiss.

In addition, we need a description of the land that is to be used to
raze

the part cf the building that is located on the remainder of the Nile
Properties real estate. We should describe encugh spzce around the
building

for our contractor to remove the remainder of the building. This will
be

done with a tempoerary working easement, the duration of which is yet te
be

detezmined.

If you have any guestiocns, please give me a call. Thanks for vour help.

- Dippel% We ﬂ%{? [ M //WM b
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Public Works / Engineering

16801 Westgrove » P.O. Box 144

Addisen, Texas 75001

Telephone: {214) 450-2871 » Fax: (214} 9316643
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UB-01-D0  D4:33PM FROM CAMPBELL COMPANIES

Nile Properties Limited
P.O, Box 131103 : Dallus, TX 75219

August 1, 2000
VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
7409144442
Mr. Ron Whitehend
City Manager
P.O, Buox 9010

Addison, TX 75001-9010

‘ Re: 15115 Survevor Boulevard, Addison, TX
Drar Mr. Whitehead;

1 havs raceived your loter dated July 14, 2000 offering to purchase the property located ot 15115
Surveyor Boulevard, Addison, TX for a price of One Million Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollary
. {$1,750,000.00). Ploase be advined that this offer is not scceptable.

[ have proviously discussed the value of the property with Mr. Pt Haggorty, the town of
~ Addison’s representative. I also mentioned to him gad pointed out that the uppraisal prepared by
© Mackensie §, Bottum and Ascociates, Inc., had diaagarded muterlal facts in the process of svaluating the

fair matket value of the property end the award amount. The offer you have made is oonsiderably bslow
the expected awarded amount,

I would eppreciate if the town of Addison would reconsider and revise the offet and ro-submit it
to me for review. 1wauld lke the town of Addlson to re-evaluate the property’s fair market value and
consider other sllowabls glemants of compensation in determining the reward amount offered.

1 look forward to your cooperstion in this matter, Ifthe town of Addison's persone] chooses to
mot With me to dissuss this matter further, I will be glad to do go.

Slucerely,

. Nile Properties Limited.
By: Cleopatra Ing

c Pat Haggerty, VIA FACSIMILE (972) 248.0230

e cé’/ww/ |
b ity
for. Dipped — L
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COPY

ADDISON OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER (972) 4507000 » FAX (972) 4507053

@ . Poszemeenoﬂeia Addmu,,*rm ma;%ze ST © ™ 5300 Belt Line Road

July 14, 2000

Ms. Ola L. Assem

P.O. Box 191103

Dallas, TX 75219-8103

Re: 15115 Surveyor Boulevard

Dear Ms. Assem:

The City Council has authorized me to make an offer for the purchase of your property at 15115
Surveyor Boulevard. In accordance with the appraisal, the Town of Addison will consider
paying the full market value or $1,750,000.

Please inform Pat Haggerty, our representative if this meets with your approval. If so,
purchasing approval for the property will be presented to the City Council at their regularly
scheduled meeting on Tuesday, August 8, 2000,

Sincerely,

?Wmd&;)

R{m Wh;tehead
City Manager

RWumc



250D

A oo — @;A%/{M‘/
W/z A

%W A,LMMW /50 ar:}d % ] 2ot

7~

9 s 0 4

Lgu/w?L A 6727»‘4 fuﬂa& | /7%5 zw



HP LaserJet 3100
Printer/Fax/Coplier/Scanner Town of Addison

SEND CONFIRMATION REPORT for

8724502834
Jun-28-00  1:46PM

Job! Start Time  Usage | Phone Number or ID Type Pages |Mode Status
65| 6/28 1:4BPM| 0'36" 214 248 0230 (Send.............. 1/ 1|EC g8iCompleted. ..o viiiniiinininciiens
Total 0’3" Pages Sent: 1 Pages Printed: O

W2

66-20-00 11:5340 FION CAPBILL CONPANLES
o PutKlagger't
Gmpben Campmy of daliac Realtons

250 AEMT IREN TOWIN 4 1EeXE DALLAS PALEWAY + A 00IRGH, STAAY 73061 2D MR
PAR BTh 1035
P
jurever -
Jues 1%, 2000 WATHIAL SuITVTE G ML TS T GEIAE

WTITTY W YL A CONEE AT

Ot Ok eo neted

%;zm,_a._

A% you requested, plesss find the sppraisal repors for yiur bellding st 13115 SSeveyor

Boninverd, The Tows of Addison would ke 2 soquire your property fur the sight of

A h re if H the grear dikparity botwaan your valse of

wwa’s budyst Tor w1 cight of vy, forces
he Road,

{a

oenr Fs. Axwen,

way for Rauad

$2,752.002.08 piux ather dentagee u;i =3
the tewn o pureua-ald ’ far A

yeonndon, the apfims

Wo gre vory sorry dhe proceer estesdad so long sinoe Hur Pebreary 2060 Bond
elociiot. Sinow wo dbS nat buve a effaring prico from you usiil 14ak week, wa Ied 2o
g3 theough & YA and eppeafaal grosers whish was compisied ar qulckly a0 posrlils.
The agpralenl valus was very goaerout in comparleon to recent aehes whish ln why e
$1,450, 000,00 offar was 2edow thly valus, § bnvs baen girpeted by the Clty Menager
now withdraw thet offzr.

The fundamastal diffsssace v our determbsants of 1he property’s worth b the use al
prom veraus the oo onpitsiiantlon. You feit the vat renta] wes 35,50 poc squaee foet
itaters ef oke $5,31 refiooted by the eparad Arit the wpprairer gesd & (056 verinu
o 9% rais whish {s morn In Hine with todsy'c mecket,

Finalty, yolr reuenk for Semeges berend the velus of the proparty 13 not legeliy
supporlable, The tows will pay Talr miwrker valus, but ceusst exasadh That smount,

Aguin, 1 um sorey this procass twok longey than we cxpreled. Floass mll me 1 you
have ny qusstions.
Sincersdy,

Patelsk . Hwggerty
Basl,


http:dllfO~.1f
http:1,450.000.00
http:if.nt.su
http:2,153,DOO.OO

06-28-00 11:53AM FROM CAMPBELL COMPANIES P02

“To pﬁfﬂﬁﬁ/ﬁﬁ(

ampbe" Compamy of dallas realtons

700 BENT TREE TOWER ¢ 16475 DALLAS PARKWAY ¢ ADDISON, TEXAS 75001 1972) 248-8888

L
REALTOR FAX (572) 248-0230
MEMBER:
NATIONAL ABEOCIATION OF RYAL EBTAYE BOARDS
June 28, 2000 NATIONAL INBTITUTE OF REAL ISTATE BROKERG
GQCINTY OF INQUBTRIAL AND ORAICK REALTORG

bt Okeo neted

P.O. Bek 191103
Dalifs, TX 75219 %k?m

Dear Ms. Assem,

As you requested, please find the appraisal report for your building at 15115 Surveyor
Boulevard. The Town of Addison would like to acquire your property for the right of
way for Arapaho Road extension., However, the great disparity between your value of
$2,753,000.00 plus other damages and the town’s budget for all right of way, forces

the town to pursue-attesnasc=—pomtes for Arapaho Road.
vecpsdin vhs sptioms

We are very sorry the process extended so long since our February 2000 Bond
election. Since we did not have an offering price from you until last week, we had to
go through a bid and appraisal process which was completed as quickly as possible.
The appraisal value was very generous in comparison to recent sales which is why the
$1,450,000.00 offer was below this value. I have been directed by the City Manager to
now withdraw that offer.

The fundamental difference is our determinants of the property’s worth is the use of
gross versus the net capitalization. You felt the net rental was $8.50 per square foot
instead of the $6.31 reflected by the appraiser. Also the appraiser used a 10% versus
a 9% rate which is more in line with today’s market.

Finally, your request for damages beyond the veiue of the property is not legally
supportable. The town will pay fair market value, but cannot exceed that amount.

Again, I am sorry this process took longer than we expected. Please call me if you
have any questions.
Sincerely,

Patrick J. Haggerty

Encl.


http:1,450.000.00
http:2,753,000.00

Mackenzic S Bottum
6 Associates, Inc.

June 26, 2000

Mr, James C. Pierce, Jr,, P.E.
Assistant City Engineer

Town of Addison

16801 Westgrove Drive

P.O. Box 9010

Addison, Texas 75001-9010

RE: Additional appraisal services for 15115 Surveyor Boulevard, Addison, Texas
Dear Mr. Pierce:

In response to your recent request, we are pleased to submit this proposal to provide additional
appraisal services regarding the referenced property. As you know, we recently submitted a
complete appraisal reported in a self-contained appraisal report that estimated the market value of
the leased fee estate in the property, effective as of April 25, 2000. We understand that the Town
of Addison is now considering acquiring a portion of the property. Consequently, we understand
that you now seck an appraisal of the market value of the part being taken for the property, as
well as an estimate of damages to the remainder qfter the taking. We understand that the Town
of Addison intends to acquire a portion of the property for construction of a road, and that our
appraisal will be used for the acquisition. An assumption of this proposal is that the Town of
Addison will provide a exhibit for the property illustrating the portion to be taken (as well as the
remainder after the taken).

Based on the time and personnel required to complete this assignment, our fee is $2,000.00. This
fee is based on the preparation of a complete appraisal that will be communicated via a self-
contained attachment o our previously submitted seif-contained report, under definitions contained
in the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice {or USPAP). Qur appraisal will be
prepared in conformance with USPAP and the laws of the State of Texas, and will consider all
three traditional approaches to value. Three copies of the supplemental letter will be provided. We
estimate that the appraisal attachment will be completed and delivered within two weeks of
engagement and receipt of all required data. The appraisal will be prepared by MacKenzie S.
Bottum, MAI. Any post appraisal meetings and/or assignments will be billed at a rate of $125 per
hour,

MacKenzie 5. Bottum & Associates, Inc./16051 Addison Road, Suite 203/Addison, Texas 75001 Tele 072-4041433/FAX 972-4040089

www.flash.netf~mchoroum/


www.flash.net/-mcboEtum
http:2,000.00

Town of Addison
Appraisal Proposal
June 26, 2000

My appraisal experience has primarily consisted of the valuation of whole properties for mortgage
lending, ad valorem tax issues, acquisitions/dispositions, etc. My experience with properties being
acquired under the threat of eminent domain is limited to a retail property along North Central
Expressway in Dallas. However, if awarded this assignment, I will take all steps required to
comply with the competency provision contained in USPAP. In addition, I intend to consult with
legal counsel for the Town of Addison o ensure that the valuation techniques considered in the
appraisal are supported by recent court cases in Texas. Thank you in advance for considering our
services, and we look forward to this assignment.

Respectfully Submitted,
RS S

MacKenzie 8. Bottum, MAI
File: 3015
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J MacKenzie 3. Boteum & Associates, Inc. /16051 Addison Road, Suite 203/Addison, Texas 75001 Tele $72-4041433/FAX 972-4040089

MacKenzie 5. Bottum
6 Associates, L.

June 6, 2000

Mr. Michael E. Murphy, P.E.

Acting Director of Public Works

The Town of Addison

Post Office Box 9010 ‘
Addison, Texas 75001-9010 !

RE: An office/flex/warchouse property located at 151135 Surveyor Boulevard, Addison, Dallas
County, Texas 75001

Dear Mr. Murphy:

In accordance with your request, I have inspected and appraised the referenced property for the
purpose of estimating the "as is" market value, as of April 25, 2000, of the leased fee interest,
as defined herein, :

The market data and valuation procedures used in the complete appraisal are presented in the
accompanying self~contained report, as are assumptions or conditions which qualify or limit the
value estimate. This valuation assumes a typical marketing and exposure period of nine months
based upon research for similar properties and discussions with market participants. In addition,
the property is not considered to have any natural, cultural, recreational or scientific value. This
report was prepared in compliance with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice
(USPAP) as set forth by the Appraisal Foundation and in accordance with the Code of
Professional Ethics and Standards of Professional Practice of the Appraisal Institute and the laws
of the State of Texas. Based upon my analysis, the "as is” market value of the leased fee interest
in the property, as of April 25, 2000, was:

ONE MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS
($1,750,000)

The reader’s attention is directed to Special Assumption Nos. 15, 16, 17 and 18 regarding
environmental hazards, building areas, historical operation of the property and the
presumed default by a tenant at the property (2Xtreme Performance, Inc.).
Thank you for the opportunity to be of service in this matter.
Respectfully submitted,
\‘\—C‘w . 6&’“\

MacKenzie S. Botturn,
File: 3015.01

wwawflash.riet/~mcbottum/
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SUMMARY OF SALIENT DATA AND CONCLUSIONS

FPhysical Data

Mapsco:

Type of Property:
Address:
Location:

Land Size:
Zoning:

Improvements
Description:
Gross Building Area:

Percentage Office/HVAC:

Year of Construction:
Parking:

Market Rental Rate:
Stabilized Occupancy:
Current Occupancy:
Estimated Expenses:

Highest and Best Use:
As Vacant:
As Improved:

"As Is” Value Indication
Dates of Inspection:
Effective Date of Value:
Interest Appraised:

Cost Approach:

Sales Comparison Approach:
Income Capitalization Approach:

"As Is" Market Value Estimate:

Per Square Foot:

Marketing and Exposure Period:

14-A

A one-story office/flex/warehouse facility

15115 Surveyor Boulevard, Addison, Texas 75001

West side of Surveyor Boulevard, just north of Belt Line
Road Addison, Dallas County, Texas

1.8182 acres (79,202 square feet)

I-1; Industrial District !

A one-story office/flex/warehouse facility

29,360 square feet

40%/67%

1978

36 surface spaces

$8.50 per square foot (gross with a base year expense stop)
93% :
100% (teased); 58% (occupied)

$1.65 per square foot

Development with an office/flex facility
Continued use as an office/flex facility

April 25 (detailed) and May 17 (exterior only) 2000
April 25, 2000
Leased Fee Estate

$1,600,000
$1,750,000
$1,750,000

$1,750,000
$60.27

Nine months
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MacRenzie 5. Bottusg
@ Associates, Inc.

INVOICE ‘

June 6, 2000

Mr. Michael E. Murphy, P.E.
Acting Director of Public Works
The Town of Addison

Post Office Box S010

Addison, Texas 75001-9010

Reference : _Fee

Apprzaisal of an office/flex/warehouse $4,000.00
15115 Surveyor Boulevard,
Addison, Dallas County, Texas 75001

Payable to: MacKenzie S, Bottum & Associates, Inc.
16051 Addison Road, Suite 203
Addison, Texas 75001
Tax payer ID¥ 75-2350431

Thank you.
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MacKenzie 5. Bottum & Associates, Inc./16051 Addison Road, Suite 203/Addison, Texas 73001 Tele 972-4041433/FAX 9724040089
www.flash.ner/~mebottum/
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) MacKenzie S. Bottum & Associates, Inc./16051 Addison Road, Suite 203/ Addison, Texas 75001 Tele 972-4041433/FAX 9724040089

Muackenzic S, Bottum
6 Associates, Inc.

June 6, 2000

Mr. Michael E. Murphy, P.E.

Acting Director of Public Works

The Town of Addison '
Post Office Box 9010 i
Addison, Texas 75001-9010

RE:  Anoffice/flex/warchouse property located at 15115 Surveyor Boulevard, Addison, Dallas
County, Texas 75001

Dear Mr. Musrphy:

In accordance with your request, I have inspected and appraised the referenced property for the
purpose of estimating the "as is" market value, as of April 25, 2000, of the leased fee interest,
as defined herein.

The market data and valuation procedures used in the eomplete appraisal are presented in the
accompanying self-contained report, as are assumptions or conditions which qualify or limit the
value estimate. This valuation assumes a typical marketing and exposure period of nine months
based upon research for similar properties and discussions with market participants. In addition,
the property is not considered to have any natural, cultural, recreational or scientific value. This
report was prepared in compliance with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice
(USPAP) as set forth by the Appraisal Foundation and in accordance with the Code of
Professional Ethics and Standards of Professional Practice of the Appraisal Institute and the laws
of the State of Texas. Based upon my analysis, the "as is” market value of the leased fee interest
in the property, as of April 25, 2000, was:

ONE MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS
($1,750,000)
The reader’s attention is directed fo Special Assumption Nos. 15; 16, 17 and 18 regarding
environmental hazards, building areas, historical operation of the property and the
presumned default by a tenant at the property @Xtreme Performanee, Iuc.).
Thank you for the opportunity to be of service in this matter.
Respectfully submitted,
\’\—t‘% x @C»C——-—\
MacKenzie S. Bottum,
File: 3015.01

wwa flash.net/~mehorrem/
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INTRODUCTION
IDENTIFICATION OF THE PROPERTY

The appraised property is a one-story multi-tenant concrete tilt-wall office/warehouse/flex facility
containing 29,036 square feet. The structure is situated on a 1.818 acre (79,202 squar§ foot) site
on the west side of Surveyor Boulevard, just north of Belt Line Road in Addison, Dallas County,
Texas. The street addresses are 15109, 15111, 15113 and 15115 Surveyor Boulevard, but the
property is commonly referred to as 15115 Surveyor Boulevard. Further, the property is legally
described as "Being a 1.8182 acre (79,202 square foot} tract of land situated in the David Myers
Survey, Texas, and being all of that certain tract of land conveyed to Nile Properties, Ltd. on
August 26, 1997 and recorded in Volume 97168, Page 02624 of the Deed Records of Dallas
County, Texas, said Nile Properties, Ltd. tract being all of the KJA Subdivision Part 2, Addis&re
West Industrial Park, an addition to the Town of Addison, as evidenced by plat dated May 11,
1978 and recorded in Volume 78105, Page 1111 of said Deed Records.” A complete metes and
bounds legal description of the property is included in the Addenda of this appraisal and is
sufficient to accurately identify the property.

PURPOSE AND DATES OF THE AFPRAISAL

The purpose of this appraisal is to estimate the "as is" market value of the leased fee interest in
the property, as of April 25, 2000. This appraisal was prepared in the months of April, May and
June 2000,

CLIENT AND INTENDED USE OF THE APPRAISAL

This appraisal report is prepared for use by the Town of Addison to assist the Public Works
Department in acquiring the property for the proposed extension of Arapaho Road. The report is
not intended for use by others.

11



SUMMARY OF SALIENT DATA AND CONCLUSIONS

Physical Data
Mapsco: 14-A
Type of Property: A one-story office/flex/warehouse facility
Address: 15115 Surveyor Boulevard, Addison, Texas 75001
Location: West side of Surveyor Boulevard, just north of Belt Line
Road Addison, Dallas County, Texas
Land Size: 1.8182 acres (79,202 square feet) '
Zoning: 1-1; Industrial District i
Improvements
Description: A one-story office/flex/warchouse facility
Gross Building Area: 29,360 square feet
Percentage Office/HVAC: 40%/67%
Year of Construction: 1978
Parking: 36 surface spaces
Market Rental Rate: $8.50 per square foot (gross with a base year expense stop
Stabilized Occupancy: 93% A
Current Occupancy: 100% (leased); 58% (occupied)
Estimated Expenses: $1.65 per square foot
Highest and Best Use:
As Vacant; Development with an office/flex facility
As Improved: Continued use as an office/flex facility
"As Is” Value Indication
Dates of Inspection: April 25 (detailed) and May 17 (exterior only) 2000
Effective Date of Value: April 25, 2000
Interest Appraised: Leased Fee Estate
Cost Approach; $1,600,000
Sales Comparison Approach: $1,750,000

Income Capitalization Approach:  $1,750,000

"As Is" Market Value Estimate;  $1,750,000
Per Square Foot: $60.27

Marketing and Exposure Period:  Nine months
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MacKenzie S

MAR-24-2888 15:40 MACKENZIE BOTTUM P82

MucKensic 8. Botton
(‘15 Assocines. Tag,

March 24, 2000
Ms

Ola L. Assem
Cleopatra Inc.

P.(. Box 191103
Dallas, Texas 75219

15115 Surveyor Boulevard, Addison, Texas

Pear M3, Assem:

‘We have been engaged by the Town of Addison to prepare an appraisal of the referenced property,
ang the following items will be beneficial in our analysis:

1999 ad valorem tax statement or account number

Survey and/or a site plan

Environmental studies

Contract for sale or any other data regarding transactions of the property during the
last three years (required to comply with USPAP)

Building plans

Title policy (an older version is acceptable)

Copies of existing leases for the property

Operating statements for 1998 and 1999

. List of deferred maintenance or capital costs, along with estimated cost to cure
10.  History of major repairs for the improvements

11.  Information regarding any recent sales or leasss of comparable properties

12.  Any other information that is important fox cur appraisal

bl

090 N &t

We also need to inspect the property at your earliest convenience in order to complete the
assignment in a timely manner. Our mission is to provide the highest quality appraisal services
in a timely manner, and your assistance with these items will insure an expeditious delivery of the
appraisal. Thank you in advance for your assistance with this information, and we are looking
forward to working with you on this assignment.

Sincerely,
G T
EcKenzia S. Bottum, MAI

M
fife: 3015.01

cct  Mr. James C. Pierce, Jr., P.E., Town of Addison

swenernr FHahs rasmt ’mm;"%nl“ntmf
TEYET s my

| Botrum & Associates, Inc./16051 Addison Road, Suite 203/Addison, Texes 75001 Tele 272-4041433/FAX 972-4040089
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MacKenzie S. Bottum, MAI

MacKenzi¢ 5. Battum
& Associntes, Inc,
16051 Addison Road, Suite 203
Daltas, TX 75248
Tele $72-4041433
FAX 972-404(X)89




MacKoenzie 5. Bottum

@ Associates, Inc.

March 24, 2000

Mr, Pat Haggerty, Negotiator

c/o Mr. Jim Pierce, Project Manager
Town of Addison

16801 Wesigrove Drive

Addison, Texas 75001

RE: 15115 Surveyor Boulevard, Addison, Texas
Dear Mr. Haggerty and Mr. Peirce:

In response to our engagement by the Town of Addison to prepare an appraisal of the referenced
property, the following items will be beneficial in our analysis:

1999 ad valorem tax statement or account number

Survey and/or a site plan

Environmental studies

Contract for sale or any other data regarding transactions of the property during the
last three years (required to comply with USPAP)

Building plans

Title policy

Copies of existing leases for the property

List of deferred maintenance or capital costs, along with estimated cost to cure
. History of major repairs for the improvements

0.  Information regarding any recent sales or leases of comparable properties

1. Any other information that is important for our appraisal

B

™oy

—_— e N\ OO

Qur mission 1$ to provide the highest quality appraisal services in a timely manner, and your
assistance with these items will insure an expeditious delivery of the appraisal. Once we have
reviewed the data, we will need to inspect the property. Thank you in advance for your assistance
with this information, and we are looking forward to working with you on this assignment,

Sincerely,

GRS

MacKenzie S. Bottum, MAI
file: 3015.01

Mackenzie 5. Bottum & Associates, Inc./16051 Addison Road, Suite 203/Addison, Texas 75001 Tele 972-4041433/FAX 972-4040089

www.Hash.ned/~mebotmum/
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